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First Name

Charles

Catherine
Cecelia
Michael
Richard
John
George
Harry
Daniel

Jesse

Rhoda
Amy
William
Jennett

Bob
Peter
Louis
Maria
Fanny
Jenny
Andrew
Isaac
Benjamin
Esther
Francis
Russell
Diana
Harry
Benoit
Julieth
Victorie
Henry
Isabella
Leamah
Maria
Matilda
Louisa
Patrick

Comments

"A black man"; Claim allowed

Slave; inquest
Slave; inquest
Deceased; inquest
Deceased; buried
Slave; court case

Deceased; Negro; inquest
Deceased; Negro; inquest
"A negro man"; deceased;

inquest

"A free man of color"; debtor;

exempt from arrest

a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed

by her master J.R. Stine

habeas corpus

a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
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82
82
118
119
143
236
236
303

363

32
41
49
52

53
53
54
55
57
59
67
72
73
74
75
75
76
76
95
96
96
110
133
133
137
137
138
139

Year
1824

1827
1827
1829
1829
1829
1831
1831
1832

1834

1841
1841
1841
1841

1841
1841
1841
1841
1841
1841
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842



Hannah
Charlotte
Elizabeth
Charles
Francis
Marie
Bilster
Catherine
Manrul
Matilda
Sophy
Aspasia
Celeste
Helen
Ben
Charles
Julia
Julia
Dick
Elvina
Angelin
Margueritte
Virginia
Ester
Fanny
Amy
Kesiah
Kesiah
Sophia
Sophia
Margaret
Jane
Juliette
Kate
Reuben
Hannah
Nancy
Nancy
Clarinda
Harriet

Harriet

Harriet

a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed

a free negro order to hire

a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed

a free mulatto licensed

a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed

a negro woman licensed

a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a negro order to whip
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed

a free negress licensed

a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed
a free negro licensed

appeal taken in the case of
free negress applying for

license

free negress apply for license
- refused - appeal taken

free negro apply for license -

refused - appeal taken
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141
142
142
145
147
147
149
149
150
150
150
151
152
152
153
154
158
158
163
163
176
177
177
192
194
199
212
212
216
230
246
253
255
256
259
290
303
303
341
348

348

348

1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1842
1843
1843
1843
1843
1843
1843
1843
1843

1843

1843



Lusan appeal taken in the case of 3 348 1843
free negress applying for
license

Susan free negress apply for license 3 348 1843
- refused - appeal taken

Susan free negro apply for license - 3 348 1843
refused - appeal taken
Felicite inn & tavern 3 353 1843
Rose a free negro licensed 3 360 1843
Willis a free negro licensed 3 360 1843
Esther a free negro licensed 3 361 1843
Nareise a free negro licensed ( Maria 3 361 1843
Lutz)
Margaret a free negro licensed 3 374 1843
Clarinda free negro license forfeited 3 391 1843
Charlotte for negro order to hire 3 423 1843
Charlotte free negro order to hire 3 431 1843
Wright to be admitted to county farm 3 431 1843
Daniel black boy acct. a,, d. 3 472 1843
Sukey free woman of color 4 281 1846
Alsey a free negro license 4 399 1846
Tighe a free negro license 4 399 1846
Odiell a free negro license 4 400 1846
Jesse a free negro license 4 403 1846
Pelagie a free negro license 4 403 1846
Philis corrected - a free negro 4 403 1846
license
Hannah a free negro license 4 404 1846
Florence a free negro license 4 406 1846
John a free negro license 4 451 1847
Rosalie a free negro licensed 5 81 1848
Julia a free negro license 5 169 1848
P.D. Warrants 5 255 1848
Maria a free negro license 5 264 1849
Saml Smith 6 217 1850
Patsy a free negro licensed 6 235 1850
Patsy a free negro licensed 6 235 1850
John a free negro punished 7 305 1853
John a free negro punished 7 305 1853
Louis a free negro license 7 351 1853
Louis a free negro license 7 351 1853
Josephine free negro 8 8 1854
George wt 8 59 1854
George wt 8 78 1854
George wt 8 98 1854



George
George
Luke
Tom
Alfred
Louise
Caroline
Josephine
Alice
Amanda
Pierce
Catherine
Pierce
Henry
Maurice
Pierce
Clement
Sarah

Catherine
Angeline
Susan
Pierce

2333

slave order to sell
free negro license
Free Negro License
free negro

Free Negro License
Free Negro License
alc

on pauper list

alc

alc

alc

alc

D.S.L.

Free negro

Free negro licensed
replaced

negro licensed

Free negro licensed
alc
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122
141
201
294
327
340
341
341
426
426
141
150
198
273
273
287
293
312
326
343
353
353
361

1854
1854
1855
1855
1856
1856
1856
1856
1856
1856
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61
1859-61






